in the table on the following page. It has not been possible to
quantify the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative
changes or uncertainty in the estimation process. The following
sensitivity analysis shows the impact on profit before tax and equity
for reasonably possible movements in the key assumptions with all
other assumptions held constant. The correlation of assumptions
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts,
but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in each assumption,
assumptions have been changed on an individual basis. It should
be noted that movements in these assumptions are non-linear. The
method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant
assumptions did not change from the previous period.

HCF FINANCIAL REPORT   |   FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 HCF FINANCIAL REPORT   |   FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-2450 51

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 2024 30 JUNE 2023

CONSOLIDATED
CHANGE IN

ASSUMPTIONS
IMPACT ON PRE

TAX PROFIT
IMPACT ON

EQUITY
IMPACT ON PRE

TAX PROFIT
IMPACT ON

EQUITY

$000 $000 $000 $000

Expected loss +10% (532,627) (532,405) (511,479) (511,209)

Expected loss –10% 385,787 385,567 344,399 344,129

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

5. Financial risk
The Group’s financial instruments consist mainly of investments in
unit trusts, deposits with banks, short term investments, accounts
receivable and payable. The investment in the unit trusts include
exposure to both international and domestic equity (both hedged
and unhedged) markets.

As the Group issue insurance contracts in the normal course of
business, insurance contracts can also transfer financial risks with
exposure to the insurance contract liabilities, through exposure to
various payment obligations as well as receivable amounts included

[…]

At the balance date, the Group’s exposure to interest rate
sensitivities are as follows:

CONSOLIDATED PARENT

2024
$000

2023
$000

2024
$000

2023
$000

Cash and cash equivalents 84,072 84,785 72,817 77,105

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - fixed income 1,584,537 1,614,924 1,544,881 1,576,987

1,668,609 1,699,709 1,617,698 1,654,092

HCF FINANCIAL REPORT   |   FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-24 HCF FINANCIAL REPORT   |   FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-2454 55

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

16. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrates the impact of a change in Australian and International interest rates, with all other variables held constant, on the
Group’s profit and equity. Management has estimated that a reasonable range this year is a 100 basis point change (2023: 100 basis points) that
occurs at the reporting date (30 June 2024 and 2023) and there are concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel shifts in yield curves.

30 JUNE
2024

30 JUNE
2023

IMPACT
ON POST

TAX PROFIT

IMPACT
ON POST

TAX PROFIT

$000 $000

Change in variable

+100 basis points (2023: +100 basis points) 17,025 17,309

–100 basis points (2023: -100 basis points) (17,025) (17,309)

The impact of change in interest rates on the Group’s equity is the same as the impact on its post-tax profit.

(b) Equity movement sensitivity analysis
At the balance date, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to equity risk:

CONSOLIDATED

2024
$000

2023
$000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - Australian equities 349,694 277,508

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - International equities 617,765 544,516

967,459 822,024

The analysis below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement in Australian and International equities. A 10% movement (2023: 10% movement)
in Australian and International equities that occurs at the reporting date (30 June 2024 and 2023) has continued to have been applied as it
still reflects a reasonable measurement given the current level of volatility observed. This analysis was performed to assess the risk of holding
investments linked to equity instruments. It is assumed any change occurs as at the reporting date.

30 JUNE
2024

30 JUNE
2023

IMPACT
ON POST

TAX PROFIT

IMPACT
ON POST